therefore presented within contributed equity (net
of taxation). $2 million are expensed and therefore
presented within retained profits.

6.  OVERVIEW OF DOMAIN

$M

1.
DHA AS AT

25 JUNE 2017

2.
PURCHASE

PRICE
ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS

3.
EXTERNAL

DEBT, CASH
AND PAYMENT

TO FAIRFAX
MEDIA

4.
CAPITALISATION
OF INTERGROUP

DEBT, ISSUE OF
DOMAIN SHARES

AND SCHEME
SUBSCRIPTION

5.
TRANSACTION

COSTS

DOMAIN
PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

AS AT
25 JUNE 2017

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash
equivalents 58 - (39) - (9) 10

Trade and other
receivables 25 43 - - - 68

Other - 2 - - - 2

Total current
assets 83 45 (39) - (9) 80

NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

Receivables 1 1 - - - 2

Investments
accounted for
using the equity
method 17 - - - - 17

TABLE 4: DOMAIN PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AS AT 25 JUNE 2017

FAIRFAX MEDIA  |  DOMAIN SEPARATION SCHEME 2017  |  48

$M

1.
DHA AS AT

25 JUNE 2017

2.
PURCHASE

PRICE
ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS

3.
EXTERNAL

DEBT, CASH
AND PAYMENT

TO FAIRFAX
MEDIA

4.
CAPITALISATION
OF INTERGROUP

DEBT, ISSUE OF
DOMAIN SHARES

AND SCHEME
SUBSCRIPTION

5.
TRANSACTION

COSTS

DOMAIN
PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

AS AT
25 JUNE 2017

Intangible assets 227 1,311 - - - 1,538

Property, plant and
equipment 1 27 - - - 28

Deferred tax assets 3 7 - - 3 13

Total non-current
assets 249 1,346 - - 3 1,598

Total assets 332 1,391 (39) - (6) 1,678

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Intergroup
balances 173 1,279 (204) (1,248) - -

Payables 23 20 - - - 43

Provisions 1 8 - - - 9

Current tax
liabilities 4 - - - - 4

Total current
liabilities 201 1,307 (204) (1,248) - 56

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Interest bearing
liabilities - - 165 - - 165

Provisions - 4 - - - 4

Deferred tax
liabilities 22 80 - - - 102

Total non-current
liabilities 22 84 165 - - 271

Total liabilities 223 1,391 (39) (1,248) - 327

Net assets 109 - - 1,248 (6) 1,351

EQUITY

Contributed equity 1 - - 1,248 (4) 1,245

Reserves (9) - - - - (9)

Retained profits 107 - - - (2) 105

Total parent entity
interest 99 - - 1,248 (6) 1,341

Non-controlling
interest 10 - - - - 10

Total equity 109 - - 1,248 (6) 1,351

49

$M
YEAR ENDED

28 JUNE 2015
YEAR ENDED

26 JUNE 2016
YEAR ENDED

25 JUNE 2017

Pro forma historical EBIT 71 96 86

Depreciation and amortisation 5 12 17

Pro forma historical EBITDA 76 108 103

Change in working capital (9) (15) 3

Dividends received from equity
accounted investments 5 - -

Other non-cash items (2) 1 -

Pro forma historical net cash flows,
before net financing costs and tax 70 94 106

Acquisition of businesses, controlled
entities, associates and joint ventures (48) (31) (3)

Capital expenditure (4) (19) (38)

Pro forma historical net cash flows
after investing activities, before net

[…]

TRANSACTION

COSTS

4.
CAPITAL

REDUCTION
THROUGH
ISSUANCE

OF DOMAIN
SHARES

5.
NON-

CONTROLLING
INTERESTS

FAIRFAX
MEDIA (POST
SEPARATION)

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

AS AT
 25 JUNE 2017

NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

Receivables 8 - - - - 8

Investments
accounted for
using the equity
method 49 - - - - 49

Available for sale
investments 2 - - - - 2

Intangible assets 825 - - - - 825

Property, plant
and equipment 178 - - - - 178

Deferred tax
assets 47 - 4 - - 51

Pension assets 1 - - - - 1

Other financial
assets 96 - - - - 96

Total non-
current assets 1,206 - 4 - - 1,210

Total assets 1,660 165 (8) - - 1,817

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Payables 233 - - - - 233

Interest bearing
liabilities 95 - - - - 95

Provisions 104 - - - - 104

Current tax
liabilities 22 - - - - 22

Total current
liabilities 454 - - - - 454

69

$M

1.
FAIRFAX

MEDIA
HISTORICAL

BALANCE
SHEET AS AT

25 JUNE 2017

2.
EXTERNAL
DEBT AND

CASH

3.
TRANSACTION

COSTS

4.
CAPITAL

REDUCTION
THROUGH
ISSUANCE

OF DOMAIN
SHARES

5.
NON-

CONTROLLING
INTERESTS

FAIRFAX
MEDIA (POST
SEPARATION)

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

AS AT
25 JUNE 2017

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Interest bearing
liabilities 145 165 - - - 310

Provisions 59 - - - - 59

Deferred tax
liabilities 24 - - - - 24

Total non-
current liabilities 228 165 - - - 393

Total liabilities 682 165 - - - 847

Net assets 978 - (8) - - 970

EQUITY

Contributed
equity 4,605 - - (536) - 4,069

Reserves 31 - (6) 536 (57) 504

Accumulated
losses (3,792) - (2) - - (3,794)

Total parent
entity interest 844 - (8) - (57) 779

Non-controlling
interest 134 - - - 57 191

Total equity 978 - (8) - - 970

The Fairfax Media (post Separation) pro forma historical
balance sheet has been prepared in order to give Fairfax
Media Shareholders an illustration of Fairfax Media (post
Separation) balance sheet in the circumstances noted in
this Section 7.5, and does not reflect the actual financial
position of Fairfax Media at the time of the Separation.

No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading of
Fairfax Media since 25 June 2017.

No adjustments have been made to reflect the
modification of the Fairfax Media employee incentive
scheme (refer Section 9.7 and 6.5.3.2), which will result

[…]

casual) with a presence in every state and territory in Australia.

The operations and strategy of Domain will be largely unchanged by the Proposed
Separation.  It will continue to:

 provide property marketing services;

 provide media and lead generation solutions for advertisers;

 create property market content;

 provide data and services to real estate agencies; and

 build on its transactional services offering to consumers.

However, Domain will need to expand its standalone corporate infrastructure and manage
its capital structure independently of Fairfax Post Separation.

The contribution by segment and product to proforma FY17 revenue and EBITDA for
Domain is as follows:

Domain – Proforma FY17 by Operation

Revenue EBITDA(1)

Source:  Separation Booklet
Note: (1) Excluding Transactions & Other segment which contributed a $1 million loss in FY17.

A detailed description of Domain is set out in Section 6 of the Separation Booklet.

5.2.2 Earnings and Dividends

The pro forma historical financial performance of Domain for the three years ended 25 June
2017 is summarised below:

Digital
68%

Transactions
& Other

4%

Print
28%

Digital
82%

Print
18%

ANNEXURE B

FAIRFAX MEDIA  |  DOMAIN SEPARATION SCHEME 2017  |  138

28

Domain – Pro Forma Historical Financial Performance ($ millions)

Year ended

28 June
2015

26 June
2016

25 June
2017

Print 69 101 88
Digital 154 196 232
Total revenue 223 297 320
Share of profit of equity accounted associates 3 (1) (1)
Expenses (150) (188) (216)
EBITDA 76 108 103
Depreciation and amortisation (5) (12) (17)

EBIT 71 96 86
Statistics
Revenue growth 45.1% 32.8% 8.1%
EBITDA growth  42.1% (4.6%)
EBIT growth  35.2% (10.4%)
EBITDA margin 34.9% 36.4% 32.2%
EBIT margin 32.7% 32.3% 26.9%

Source: Separation Booklet and Grant Samuel analysis

The pro forma historical financial performance for Domain has been prepared by Fairfax on
the following basis:

 assumes that the Separation was completed on 30 June 2014;

 has only been prepared to the EBIT level and therefore includes earnings attributable
to agent shareholders within the agent ownership model operated by Domain ($2
million in EBIT in FY15, $5 million in FY16 and $10 million in FY17);

 excludes significant items (as reported);

 includes an increase in corporate and operating costs of $6 million to reflect the costs